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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
An All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Compliant Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of a 
site identified as  Permanent Parcel #03-02-08-300-030 (18.79 acres), 150 Regent Boulevard in the 
City of Holland, Allegan County, Michigan, was performed for Commonwealth Associates, Inc. by 
Driesenga & Associates, Inc. (D&A).  This Executive Summary does not fully describe the findings, 
conclusions, or recommendations of this ESA.  A complete description of the findings, conclusions, 
and recommendations is presented within the full report.  
 
The subject site consists primarily of undeveloped agricultural land.  The parcel also includes the 
road area of Regent Boulevard from Washington Avenue to the east end of the boulevard.  The site 
generally grades downward to the east and south portions of the site, toward the neighboring Tulip 
Drain.  Historical information obtained on the subject site revealed that the property has consisted of 
undeveloped agricultural land dating back to at least 1947.  
 
Environmental Records Search (ERS) performed a search of government lists of sites in the area of 
the subject site posing potential environmental concerns, as specified by ASTM E 1527-05.  Six (6) 
listed sites were within the applicable radii of the subject site as noted in the ERS report.  Based on 
our review of this information, these sites would not be expected to present a recognized 
environmental condition related to the subject site.     
 
The City of Holland and Allegan County offices and/or websites were contacted for copies of tax 
assessor and building department records associated with the subject site.  The subject site is listed 
as Permanent Parcel Number 03-02-08-300-030 (City of Holland) or 53-02-08-300-030 (Allegan 
County).  Records indicate that the subject site is a vacant commercial property of 18.79 acres in size 
and is currently owned by Johnson Controls Interiors. 
 
The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Kalamazoo District Office and 
Lansing Offices were contacted for files pertaining to the subject site.  No files were found by the 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division or the Water Resources Division regarding the subject 
site.  The Air Quality Division and Resource Management Division have not yet responded during 
this investigation. If the remaining MDEQ Divisions respond with pertinent information indicating 
potential environmental concerns after submittal, the Users of this ESA will be immediately notified. 
    
The Allegan County Health Department – Environmental Health Division was contacted for 
potential files related to the subject site.  The division responded that no information exists for the 
subject site.   
 
The City of Holland Fire Department was contacted for information pertaining to the subject site.  
Captain Chris Tinney indicated that there are no known records related to environmental concerns in 
any of their files and in their Fire Records Management system.     
 
The site grounds were visually inspected on May 3, 2013.  The subject site was found to be vacant 
with no visual evidence of spills, above-ground storage tanks, or underground storage tanks 
identified during this investigation.   
 
In conclusion, this assessment has revealed no items of a recognized environmental condition (as 
defined by ASTM Standard E 1527-05) in connection with the subject site. 
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 1.0  INTRODUCTION 

 

An All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Compliant Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of a 
site identified as 150 Regent Boulevard (Permanent Parcel # 03-02-08-300-030) in the City of 
Holland, Allegan County, Michigan, was performed for Commonwealth Associates, Inc. by 
Driesenga & Associates, Inc. (D&A).  D&A personnel collected data for the ESA during the time 
period dating from April 25 to May 6, 2013. 
 
1.1 PURPOSE 
 
This AAI Compliant Phase I ESA was performed to allow the USER of this report to claim 
protection from Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA) liability as an innocent landowner, a bona fide prospective purchaser, or a contiguous 
property owner.  CERCLA provides a defense for environmental liability if pre-acquisition practices 
are undertaken which constitute appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the 
property consistent with good commercial or customary practice.   
 
On November 1, 2005, the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) International 
approved its current edition to the Standard Practice for ESAs – Phase I ESA Process.  The current 
edition is designated as E 1527-05.  On November 1, 2006, the Environmental Protection Agency’s 
(EPA’s) rule which establishes federal standards for conducting environmental due diligence became 
effective.  EPA’s final AAI rule establishes specific regulatory requirements for conducting “all 
appropriate inquires” into the previous ownership, operations, and environmental conditions of a 
property consistent with good commercial or customary practice.  The EPA currently recognizes the 
revised ASTM Standard E 1527-05 as compliant with the AAI Rule. This ESA was conducted in 
accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-05.   
 
Similarly, this ESA was performed to provide a "diligent purchaser defense" pursuant to Section 
20126(3) (h) of Part 201 of the Michigan Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act (Act 
451 P.A. of 1994, as amended).  Under Part 201, this ESA is also an integral first step in conducting 
a "Baseline Environmental Assessment" if evidence of contamination exists. 
 

1.2 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The scope of services performed for this AAI Compliant Phase I ESA included a historical and 
regulatory records review, interviews with persons familiar with the site history, and a visual 
observation of the site grounds to determine if any recognized environmental conditions exist at the 
subject site, per ASTM Standard E 1527-05.  
 
The records search included a review of applicable local government files, library records, aerial 
photographs, state and county health department files, and lists of sites of environmental 
contamination, within applicable radii, as specified by ASTM Standard E 1527-05.   
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The site review included interviews with persons familiar with the history of the site and past 
operations, and a review of records pertaining to underground storage tanks (USTs) and hazardous 
substances, if available.  Adjacent properties were also viewed for potential impact to the site.  
 
Additional items required to conform to the current ASTM Standard include a review of title records 
and environmental liens or activity and an evaluation of specialized knowledge or experience, 
purchase price of the property, and commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
concerning the subject site.   
 
This AAI Phase I Compliant Phase I ESA was managed and overseen by an Environmental 
Professional (EP) as required and defined by ASTM Standard E 1527-05.   
 

1.3 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
The scope of this ESA was limited to the matters expressly presented in this report.  Pursuant to 
ASTM Standard E 1527-05, no detailed inspection for radon, mold, wetlands, asbestos-containing 
materials, lead in drinking water or lead-containing materials was conducted.  In addition, no 
laboratory analytical testing of subsurface soils or groundwater was performed as part of this 
assessment.   
 
In preparing this report, D&A has relied upon information derived from secondary sources and 
personal interviews.  Except as set forth in this report, D&A has made no independent investigation 
as to the accuracy or completeness of the information derived from the secondary sources and 
personal interviews, and therefore cannot guarantee that such information is accurate and complete. 
 
All information referenced in this ESA is on file at the offices of D&A.  Any documentation not 
included in the appendices of this report is available for review at the offices of D&A, or can be 
supplied upon request. 
 
All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based upon facts and 
circumstances as they existed during the time that the data for this ESA was collected.  A change in 
any fact or circumstance upon which this report is based may affect the information contained in this 
report. 
 
The conclusions of this ESA are based upon the scope of services described herein and are intended 
to function as indicators of potential environmental impact (or lack thereof) from readily determined 
historical or current activities conducted at, or in close proximity of, the subject site.  The results and 
conclusions of this study do not insure, warrant, or represent that no additional environmental issues 
would be discovered if a more thorough evaluation was undertaken.   
 
This ESA was not conducted as an operational audit to determine the environmental compliance 
status of the subject site.  D&A makes no representation or warranty that the implementation or use  
of the findings, conclusions, or recommendations of this report will result in compliance with 
applicable law as related to any operations conducted at the site. 
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1.4 DEFINITIONS 
 
ASTM Standard E 1527-05 defines “recognized environmental conditions” as “the presence or 
likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions 
that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or 
surface water of the property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even 
under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de minimis 
conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment 
and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies.” 
 

1.5 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS AND DELETIONS AND DEVIATONS TO ASTM 
STANDARD E 1527-05 

 
D&A has performed this assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Standard E 1527-05.  No exceptions or deletions from this standard were made or intended.     
 
1.6 DATA FAILURES AND SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS 
 
The following data failures were noted during this investigation: 
 

• As of the date of this report, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)  
Air Quality Division and Resource Management Division - Kalamazoo District and Lansing 
Offices has not yet responded to our Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for 
potential files related to the subject site.  Given the history of the site, we consider this to be 
a minor data failure. 
 

1.7 USER RELIANCE 
 
This report has been prepared for the benefit of Commonwealth Associates, Inc. and may not be 
relied upon by any other person or entity without written authorization of D&A. 
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2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
As shown on Figure 1, the subject site is located in the N 1/2 of the SW ¼ of Section 8, Township 4 
North, Range 15 West, in the City of Holland, Allegan County, Michigan.  The site contains the 
majority of Regent Boulevard and the property east and south of the road.  The permanent parcel 
number for the subject site is 03-02-08-300-030. 
 

2.2 SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The subject parcel is 18.79 acres in size, and is generally flat with a slight downward slope to the 
east and south.  The majority of the site is vacant, agricultural property.  Regent Boulevard is an 
asphalt paved road and median development with partial concrete curb and gutter (west end) and 
road side ditches to the north and south (east end).  The asphalt pavement is in moderate to poor 
condition with abundant alligator cracking throughout.  A stormwater line crosses near the north 
boundary line toward the Tulip Drain to the east.  A few stands of mature trees and native vegetation 
are located primarily along the south side ditch of Regent Boulevard and more at the east end of the 
subject site.  A Site Sketch Map noting the current property features is shown on Figure 2. 
 
2.3 VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
A visual observation of nearby sites was performed to determine the potential for industrial activity, 
USTs, and/or landfills that may impact the subject site.  The subject site is located in an area of 
primarily commercial, aviation, agricultural and industrial usage.  Tulip City Airport and associated 
businesses are located to the south, Crown Motors Auto Sales is located to the west, Challenge 
Machine is located to the north and northwest and primarily undeveloped land is located to the east 
of the subject site.  Further discussion of nearby sites and their potential impact to the subject site, or 
lack thereof, is provided in Section 5.0. 
 
Given the topography in the general area of the subject site, as shown on the United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map in Figure 1, based on the prevailing local topography, 
we expect surface water to flow to the south and east, but with the regional topography, groundwater 
is expected to flow to the northwest toward Lake Macatawa and Lake Michigan.  .   



 

 

 

SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
 

U.S. Geological Survey. Hamilton West Quadrangle 

7.5 Minute Series, Approximate Scale: 1: 27360 

 
 

 

 

    

Driesenga & Associates, Inc 150 Regent Blvd 
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3.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

 

3.1    TITLE RECORDS  
 
Mr. Desmond Kirkland of Commonwealth Associates, Inc. provided a Commitment for Title 
Insurance issued by Fidelity National Title Insurance Company dated April 9, 2013 for the subject 
property (see Appendix A).   
 

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS  
 
Through a questionnaire provided by D&A to the user, Mr. Desmond Kirkland (representative for 
purchaser of this property) was not aware of any environmental liens or any activity and use 
limitations (AULs) pertaining to the subject site.  Additionally, our review of the title records did not 
reveal any environmental liens or AULs.  
 

3.3 USER INTERVIEW 
 

Mr. Desmond Kirkland completed the User Provided Questionnaire as requested by D&A (see 
Appendix B).  Based on the information from this questionnaire, Mr. Kirkland indicated that the 
AAI Compliant Phase I ESA was being performed “as a part of the due diligence requirements when 
funding from state and federal agencies are used in purchasing property in fee simple for Airport 
projects”.  He was not aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation or administrative 
proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property, or 
of any notices from any government entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or 
possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products.  In addition, Mr. Kirkland 
was not aware of any past or present environmental liens against the site.  He did not have any 
specialized and/or actual knowledge or experience of the subject site that would indicate a 
recognized environmental condition.  Mr. Kirkland stated that he is not aware of any previous 
environmental studies associated with the subject property.  He was not aware of any commonly 
known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local community that would indicate a 
recognized environmental condition in connection with the subject site.   
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 4.0  SITE HISTORY 

 

4.1 PLAT MAPS 
 
Historical Allegan County Plat Maps were reviewed for the subject property at the Herrick District 
Library, Main Branch in Holland, Michigan to identify historical land ownership.  The following 
summary depicts ownership information from the Historical Plat Maps: 
 

1864 – No Ownership Label 
1873 – C. Lokker / KVR Breen / A. Messing 
1895 – B. Lundwink / A. VanZanlen / I. Koeman 
1913 – A. VanZanlen / Andrew Koeman 
1954 – R. DeWaard / M. Genzink / John Jacobs 
1958 – R. DeWaard / Genzink 
1962 to 1984 – No detail within Holland City Limits 
1987-89 to 1996 – Prince Corp. 
2007 - JCI  
 

No sources of environmental concern were noted at or in the vicinity of the subject parcel as 
ascertained in the observed plat maps from 1864 to 2007.  

 

4.2 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS 
 
ERS was contacted for copies of historical Fire Insurance Maps for the subject site and surrounding 
area.  ERS responded that no historical fire insurance maps are available for the referenced site.  A 
“No Coverage” letter was provided (Appendix C).   
 
4.3 CITY DIRECTORIES 
 
Polk’s City Directories, which list site occupants by address, were compiled by ERS and were 
reviewed by D&A personnel to obtain historical ownership information on the subject site.  The 
following summary depicts historical ownership information for 150 Regent Boulevard as listed in 
the City Directories: 
 
1921 to 2013 – No Address Listed 
 
A detailed listing of the businesses at this and adjacent locations is included on the City Directories 
in Appendix D. 

 
4. 4 TAX ASSESSOR AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS 
 
The City of Holland and Allegan County offices and websites were contacted for copies of tax 
assessor and building department records associated with the subject site.  Records indicate that the 
subject site is a vacant commercial property of 18.79 acres in size and is currently owned by Johnson 
Controls Interiors.  Pertinent copies of the records for the subject site are included in Appendix E.  
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No items of a recognized environmental condition were identified related to the subject site within 
the viewed county and township records.  
 
4.5 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Aerial photographs dating 1947, 1956, 1969, 1975, 1981, 1986, 1997, and 2005, which include the 
subject site, were obtained from ERS.  Copies of the aerial photographs are presented in Appendix F. 
  
Aerial photographs of the subject parcel depict the property as being utilized for agricultural 
purposes from 1947 to 2005.  Regent Boulevard first appears in 1981 and remains similar in 
appearance to today.  No items of a recognized environmental condition were identified related to 
the subject site or surrounding area in the aerial photographs.   
 

4.6 INTERVIEWS 
 
Mr. David Hightower (representative of current owner) was interviewed for information pertaining 
to the subject site.  Mr. Hightower indicated through a completed Knowledgeable Site Questionnaire 
that JCI has owned the property for over 16 years.  Mr. Hightower stated that he is unaware of any 
recognized environmental conditions associated with the site (including above or underground 
storage tanks), hydrogeologic studies of the site or adjacent sites, geotechnical investigations, 
hazardous waste generator notices or deed restrictions which would limit the use of the property.  
Additionally, he was unaware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation or administrative 
proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property, or 
of any notices from any government entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or 
possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products.  
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5.0  REGULATORY REVIEW 

 

5.1 STATE AND FEDERAL LISTS 
 
A review of sites listed by State and Federal agencies as posing known or potential environmental 
concern, as specified by ASTM Standard E 1527-05, was performed by ERS.  The review was 
conducted to determine if the subject site, or any sites located near it, are listed by State and Federal 
agencies.  A copy of the ERS report dated April 26, 2013, is provided in Appendix G.  In accordance 
with ASTM Standard E 1527-05, the lists reviewed and approximate search distances from the 
subject site are denoted below and on the Environmental ERS Search Summary Report page (Page 
1). 
 

 
 

Name of List 

 
Approximate Search 

Radius (miles) 
 

EPA – Federal National Priority List (NPL) 
 

1.0 
 

Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Information System (CERCLIS) List 

 
0.5 

 
Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

Information System (CERCLIS) No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) 
List 

 
0.5 

 
Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Hazardous Waste 

Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities Subject to Corrective Actions 
(CORRACTS) List 

 
1.0 

 
Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Hazardous Waste 

Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities not Subject to Corrective Actions (NON-
CORRACTS) List 

 
0.5 

 
Federal Emergency Response Notification (ERNS) List 

 
Property only 

 
Federal RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators List 

 
site and adjoining 

sites  
Michigan Environmental Response Act (Part 201) Sites of Environmental 

Contamination List 

 
1.0 

 
Michigan Sanitary Landfill and Waste Disposal Sites List 

 
0.5 

 
Michigan State Police Fire Marshal's List of Registered Underground Storage Tanks 

(USTs) 

 
site and adjoining 

sites 

Michigan Leaking UST List 
 

0.5 
 

Federal Land Use List 
 

0.5 
Brownfield Sites List 

 
0.5 

 

A total of 6 listed sites were identified within the search distance radius listed above.  Of these sites, 
all 6 are on lists that do not indicate the presence of contaminants in soil and/or groundwater and 
would not be expected to pose a recognized environmental condition to the subject site.   
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Based on a review of the USGS map provided on Figure 1, groundwater flow in the area of the 
subject site would be expected to flow northwest towards Lake Macatawa.   
 
The ERS database report is only a summary of listed sites, and does not indicate if contaminants 
have migrated downstream from the listed sites.  Although there is potential for contamination from 
these off-site facilities to migrate to the subject site, it should be noted that Part 201 of the Michigan 
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, P.A. 451 of 1994 Section 20126 (4)(c), states 
that “The owner or operator of property onto which contamination has migrated [is not liable] unless 
that person is responsible for an activity causing the release that is the source of the contamination.” 
 Given that groundwater is not utilized at the subject site, any potential impacts from the above noted 
sites that may migrate beneath the subject site would not be expected to create a health concern.   

 
5.2 NEARBY SITES 

 
A cursory visual observation of the sites surrounding the subject site was made by D&A personnel 
via public thoroughfares during this assessment.  The subject site is located in an area of primarily 
commercial, aviation, agricultural and industrial usage.  Tulip City Airport and associated businesses 
are located to the south, Crown Motors Auto Sales is located to the west, Challenge Machine is 
located to the north and northwest and primarily undeveloped land is located to the east of the 
subject site.  No items of a recognized environmental condition were observed related to these sites.   
 
5.3 SUBJECT SITE 
 
The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Kalamazoo District Office and 
Lansing Offices were contacted for files pertaining to the subject site.  No files were found by the 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division or the Water Resources Division regarding the subject 
site.  The Air Quality Division and Resource Management Division have not yet responded during 
this investigation. If the remaining MDEQ Divisions respond with pertinent information indicating 
potential environmental concerns after submittal, the Users of this ESA will be immediately notified. 
    
The Allegan County Health Department – Environmental Health Division was contacted for 
potential files related to the subject site.  The division responded that no information exists for the 
subject site.   
 
The City of Holland Fire Department was contacted for information pertaining to the subject site.  
Captain Chris Tinney indicated that there are no known records in any of their files and Fire Records 
Management system.     
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6.0  SITE OBSERVATIONS 

 

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
 
Mr. Michael Stork of D&A performed visual observations of the site grounds on May 2, 2013.  The 
observations were performed to determine if any recognized environmental concerns exist at the 
subject site.  Photographs of the subject site are presented in Appendix H and a Site Map is shown 
on Figure 2.   
 
No limiting conditions at the time of the site inspection were noted. 
 
6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING 
 
The subject parcel is 18.79 acres in size, and is generally flat with a slight downward slope to the 
east and south.  The majority of the site is vacant, agricultural property.  Regent Boulevard is an 
asphalt paved road and median development with road side ditches to the north and south.  The 
asphalt pavement is in moderate to poor condition with abundant alligator cracking throughout.  A 
stormwater line crosses near the north boundary line toward the Tulip Drain to the east.  A few 
stands of mature trees and native vegetation are located primarily along the south side ditch of 
Regent Boulevard and more at the east end of the subject site.   
 
6.3 SITE OBSERVATIONS 

 
6.3.1 Aboveground Storage Tanks 
 

No evidence of aboveground storage tanks was observed on the subject site during the site 
reconnaissance.  

  
6.3.2 Underground Storage Tanks 
 

No evidence of underground storage tanks was observed on the subject site during the site 
reconnaissance. 

 
6.3.3 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 
 

No evidence of hazardous substances or petroleum products was identified on the subject site 
during the site reconnaissance.     

 
6.3.4 Other Containers 
 

No storage containers were observed on the subject site. 
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6.3.5 PCB-Containing Equipment 
 

Two pad-mounted electrical units (switch & fuse and a capacitor bank)  are situated at the 
southeast end of Regent Boulevard.  Mr. Mike Buikema, of the Holland BPW, was contacted 
for information relating to the units and their possible use of PCB’s when constructed.  
According to Mr. Buikema, neither of the units contains PCB’s. 
   

6.3.6 Spills and Releases 
 

No spills or releases were identified on the site grounds during the site reconnaissance.   
 

6.3.7 Discharge Features 
 

Concrete curb and gutter, with one storm inlet, exists along the south side of Regent 
Boulevard, in front of Crown Motors.  Away from that point, road side ditches border the 
roadway to the north and south.  At the east end of Regent Boulevard, the ditch connects to a 
buried storm culvert that carries stormwater from Regent Boulevard to the Tulip Drain, at the 
east end of the site.   
 

6.3.8 Solid Waste Dumping 
 

Various small amounts of refuse are located around the south road side ditch and at the east 
end of Regent Boulevard.  Large piles of discarded brush have been pushed to the east side 
tree line.  Nothing was noted that would indicate an environmentally hazardous condition. 

 
6.3.9 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 
 

No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed on the site grounds during the site reconnaissance. 
   

6.3.10 Stained Soils and Stressed Vegetation 
 

No stained soil or stressed vegetation was observed across the subject site during the site 
reconnaissance.    

 
6.3.11 Wells/Water Supply 
 

No wells were observed on the subject site during the site reconnaissance.   
 
6.3.12 Sanitary Sewer/Septic Systems 
 

No evidence of a septic system was observed during the site reconnaissance.   
 
6.3.13 Heat Source 
 

No heat sources exist at the subject site. 
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND FINDINGS 

 

D&A has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-05 of a site identified as Permanent Parcel # 03-02-08-300-
030 in the City of Holland, Allegan County, Michigan.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report.     
 
In conclusion, this assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions (as 
defined by ASTM Standard E 1527-05) in connection with the subject site. 
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8.0 OPINION 

 

It is our opinion that based on the scope of services performed for this AAI Compliant Phase I ESA, 
the items identified in Section 7.0 of this report were the only recognized environmental conditions 
identified during this investigation. 
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9.0 REFERENCES 

 

D&A has utilized the following published sources to prepare the ESA for the subject site: 
 
 

ASTM E 1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process, West Conshohocken, PA, November 2005. 
 
Aerial photographs dating 1947, 1956, 1969, 1975, 1981, 1986, 1997, & 2005 from ERS. 
 
Allegan County Land Atlas & Plat Books dated 1864, 1873, 1895, 1913, 1954, 1958, 1962, 1966, 
1969, 1974, 1979, 1984, 1987-89, 1990, 1993, 1996, and 2007as observed from the Herrick District 
Library, Main Branch in Holland, Michigan.. 
 
City of Holland and Allegan County online and physical tax assessment and building records. 
 
Polk’s City Directories dated 1921, 1960, 1965, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1985, 1990, 1995, 2001, 2006 
and 2013 as complied by ERS. 
 
United States Department of the Interior Geological Survey, 7.5 Minute Series, Topographic Map, 
1981.       
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10.0 SIGNATURE AND QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in Part 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, 
and setting of the subject site.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquires in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.   
 

Sincerely, 
 
DRIESENGA & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

          
Michael Stork     Daniel S. Driesenga, P.E. 
Environmental Scientist   Sr. Project Manager 
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APPENDIX C 

• SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS • 



 
 

 
 
 
 

Fire Insurance Map Results 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Results for: 
Michael Stork 
Driesenga & Associates, Inc 
455 East 8th Street, Suite 100 
Holland, MI  49423 
2104638739 NCFIM 
April 30, 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 

2 

 

Subject Site: ERS Order #: 
 

Client’s Project #:        2104638739 

NCFIM 
Address: 150 Regent Blvd   
City, State Zip: Holland, MI 49423   

 

Prepared For: Date: 
 

Name: Michael Stork  April 30, 2013 
Company: Driesenga & Associates, Inc   
Address: 455 East 8th Street, Suite 100   
City, State Zip: Holland, MI 49423 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Historical Fire Insurance Map Search Result: 
 

 
A search of our in-house collection of historical fire insurance maps was conducted for the 
above referenced site address.  The review of our holdings has determined that no historical 
fire insurance maps are available within our collection for the referenced site; therefore they 
are not "reasonably ascertainable" according to ASTM standards.  Environmental Record 
Search (ERS) certifies that a thorough search of our holdings has been completed. 

 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for selecting ERS. 
Researched by: 

 

Eric Charles Exton 
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City Directory Research 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Results for: 
Michael Stork 
Driesenga & Associates 
455 East 8th Street, Suite 100 
Holland, MI  49423 
2104638739 CDAC 
May 2, 2013 
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Subject Site: ERS Order #: 

 

Clients Project #:        2104638739 
CDAC 

Address: 150 Regent Boulevard   
City, State Zip: Holland, MI 49423   

 
Prepared For: Date: 

 

Name: Michael Stork  May 2, 2013 
Company: Driesenga & Associates   
Address: 455 East 8th Street, Suite 100   
City, State Zip: Holland, MI 49423 

 
  

 

 
Enclosed are the results of our: 

City Directory Research 
 

Thank you for selecting Environmental Record Search! 
 
 
 

Included are the findings of our research of the subject site and immediate adjacent sites. 
 

Years researched which did cover your site or adjacent sites: 
1990 1996 2001 2006 2013 

                              
                              
                              

 

Years researched which did NOT cover your site or adjacent sites: 
1921 1960 1965 1970 1975 
1980 1985                   

                              
                              

 

 
 
 

ERS’s research has been limited to the information presented in the reviewed city directories only.  All terms, conditions, and 
limitations normally associated with work contracted by ERS and presented or associated with the city directories are in 
effect at all times.  This letter summary, all its information, and content have been derived from and rely upon the reviewed 
city directories.  ERS’s research has only been based on these books; ERS did not perform any type of independent 
investigation of any type, including as to the accuracy and/or completeness of the information derived or otherwise obtained 
from the secondary source or sources.   
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2013 
 

Subject Site and Adjacent Sites 
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2006 
 

Subject Site and Adjacent Sites 
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2001 
 

Subject Site and Adjacent Sites 
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1996 
 

Subject Site and Adjacent Sites 
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1990 
 

Subject Site and Adjacent Sites 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX E 

• CITY OF HOLLAND & ALLEGAN COUNTY RECORDS • 



General Property Information City of Holland
[Back to Non-Printer Friendly Version]  [Send To Printer] 

Parcel: 03-02-08-300-030  Unit: CITY OF HOLLAND - ALLEGAN

 
 
NOTE: All 2013 values are subject to County and State Equalization. 
 
NOTE: All 2013 Principal Residence Exemption values are subject to change until June 
4th, 2013.

  Property Address [collapse]

   
120 REGENT BLVD
HOLLAND, MI 49423 

  Owner Information [collapse]

   
JOHNSON CONTROLS INTERIORS Unit: 03
HOOVER UNIVERSAL INC
PO BOX 591
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201-0591 

  Taxpayer Information [collapse]

   
SEE OWNER INFORMATION

  General Information for Tax Year 2013 [collapse]

   
Property Class: 2020 - COMM VACANT Assessed Value: $162,500
School District: 03100 - HAMILTON Taxable Value: $162,500
State Equalized Value: $162,500 Map #
APT # OF UNITS 0 Date of Last Name Chg: 02/04/2013

Date Filed:

 Notes: N/A
Historical District: N/A Census Block Group: N/A

     
Principal Residence Exemption June 1st Final

2014 0.0000 % -

2013 0.0000 % 0.0000 %

 Previous Year Info MBOR Assessed Final S.E.V. Final Taxable 
 2012
 2011

$162,500 
$180,400 

$162,500 
$180,400 

$162,500 
$180,400 

  Land Information [collapse]

 

Frontage Depth
Lot 1: 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft.

Lot 2: 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft.

Lot 3: 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft.

Total 0.00 Ft. Average Depth: 0.00 Ft.

Page 1 of 2City of Holland

4/26/2013https://is.bsasoftware.com/bsa.is/AssessingServices/ServiceAssessingDetails.aspx?dp=03-...



Frontage:

   
Total Acreage: 18.79   
Zoning Code: NA   
Land Value: $325,000 Mortgage Code:
Land Improvements: $0 Lot Dimensions/Comments:
Renaissance Zone: NO

 Renaissance Zone Expiration 
Date:   
ECF Neighborhood Code: COM13

  Legal Information for 03-02-08-300-030 [collapse]

   
PT N 1/2 SW 1/4 DESC AS BEG AT PT ON W LN SEC 8 DISTANT S 01 DEG 13'09"E 100 FT FROM W 1/4 CORNER SEC 8 & 
PROCEEDING N 88 DEG 32'50"E 1206.41 FT PPL WITH AND 100 FT S OF E & W 1/4 LN SEC 8, TH S ABOUT 550 FT TO NLY LN 
OF AIRPORT PROPERTY, TH N 79 DEG 37'54"E TO A PT ON THE N/S 1/4 LN SEC 8 THAT IS S 01 DEG 57'36" E 411.97 FT FROM 
CTR PST SD SEC, TH W 2640 FT TO W LN SEC 8, TH S 01 DEG 13'09"E 100 FT TO POB EX N 40 FT OF E 1034.54 FT OF SW 1/4 
SEC 8, ALSO EX ANY PT TAKEN, USED OR DEEDED FOR ROAD PURPOSES. SEC 8 T4N R15W APPROX 18.79 ACRES.

Sales Information

  2 sale record(s) found.

 Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Grantor Grantee Terms Of Sale Liber/Page

02/11/1998 $0.00 QC PRINCE CORPORATION PRINCE LLC OF MICH FORECLOSURE 1714:920

11/20/1996 $0.00 SD  PRINCE CORPORATION ARMS LENGTH 1000:100

Building Information

  0 building(s) found.

 Description Floor Area Yr Built Est. TCV

**Disclaimer:  BS&A Software provides this Web Site as a way for municipalities to display information online and is not responsible for the 
content or accuracy of the data herein.  This data is provided for reference only and WITHOUT WARRANTY of any kind, expressed or 
inferred.  Please contact your local municipality if you believe there are errors in the data. 
Privacy Policy

Page 2 of 2City of Holland

4/26/2013https://is.bsasoftware.com/bsa.is/AssessingServices/ServiceAssessingDetails.aspx?dp=03-...



Image/Sketch for Parcel: 03-02-08-300-030 City of Holland
[Back to Non-Printer Friendly Version]  [Send To Printer] 

**Disclaimer:  BS&A Software provides this Web Site as a way for municipalities to display information online and is not responsible for the 
content or accuracy of the data herein.  This data is provided for reference only and WITHOUT WARRANTY of any kind, expressed or 
inferred.  Please contact your local municipality if you believe there are errors in the data. 
Privacy Policy

Page 1 of 1City of Holland

4/26/2013https://is.bsasoftware.com/bsa.is/AssessingServices/ServiceAssessingAttachmentDetail.as...



Image/Sketch for Parcel: 03-02-08-300-030 City of Holland
[Back to Non-Printer Friendly Version]  [Send To Printer] 

**Disclaimer:  BS&A Software provides this Web Site as a way for municipalities to display information online and is not responsible for the 
content or accuracy of the data herein.  This data is provided for reference only and WITHOUT WARRANTY of any kind, expressed or 
inferred.  Please contact your local municipality if you believe there are errors in the data. 
Privacy Policy

Page 1 of 1City of Holland

4/26/2013https://is.bsasoftware.com/bsa.is/AssessingServices/ServiceAssessingAttachmentDetail.as...



General Property Information Allegan County
[Back to Non-Printer Friendly Version]  [Send To Printer] 

Parcel: 53-02-08-300-030  Unit: 53 - CITY OF HOLLAND

For Further information, please contact the local unit listed above 

  Property Address [collapse]

   
120 REGENT BLVD
HOLLAND, MI 49423 

  Owner Information [collapse]

   
JOHNSON CONTROLS INTERIORS Unit: 53
HOOVER UNIVERSAL INC
PO BOX 591
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201-0591 

  Taxpayer Information [collapse]

   
SEE OWNER INFORMATION

  General Information for Tax Year 2013 [collapse]

   
Property Class: 2020 - COMM VACANT Assessed Value: $162,500
School District: 03100 - HAMILTON Taxable Value: $162,500
State Equalized Value: $162,500 Map #
APT # OF UNITS 0 Date of Last Name Chg: 02/04/2013

Date Filed:

 Notes: N/A
Historical District: N/A Census Block Group: N/A

     
Principal Residence Exemption June 1st Final

2013 0.0000 % -

2012 0.0000 % 0.0000 %

 Previous Year Info MBOR Assessed Final S.E.V. Final Taxable 
 2012
 2011

$162,500 
$180,400 

$162,500 
$180,400 

$162,500 
$180,400 

  Land Information [collapse]

 

Frontage Depth
Lot 1: 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft.

Lot 2: 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft.

Lot 3: 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft.

Total 
Frontage: 0.00 Ft. Average Depth: 0.00 Ft.

   
Total Acreage: 18.79   
Zoning Code: NA   
Land Value: $325,067 Mortgage Code:
Land Improvements: $0 Lot Dimensions/Comments:

Page 1 of 2Allegan County

4/26/2013https://is.bsasoftware.com/bsa.is/AssessingServices/ServiceAssessingDetails.aspx?dp=53-...



Renaissance Zone: NO

 Renaissance Zone Expiration 
Date:   
ECF Neighborhood Code: COM13

  Legal Information for 53-02-08-300-030 [collapse]

   
PT N 1/2 SW 1/4 DESC AS BEG AT PT ON W LN SEC 8 DISTANT S 01 DEG 13'09"E 100 FT FROM W 1/4 CORNER SEC 8 & 
PROCEEDING N 88 DEG 32'50"E 1206.41 FT PPL WITH AND 100 FT S OF E & W 1/4 LN SEC 8, TH S ABOUT 550 FT TO NLY LN 
OF AIRPORT PROPERTY, TH N 79 DEG 37'54"E TO A PT ON THE N/S 1/4 LN SEC 8 THAT IS S 01 DEG 57'36" E 411.97 FT FROM 
CTR PST SD SEC, TH W 2640 FT TO W LN SEC 8, TH S 01 DEG 13'09"E 100 FT TO POB EX N 40 FT OF E 1034.54 FT OF SW 1/4 
SEC 8, ALSO EX ANY PT TAKEN, USED OR DEEDED FOR ROAD PURPOSES. SEC 8 T4N R15W APPROX 18.79 ACRES.

Sales Information

  2 sale record(s) found.

 Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Grantor Grantee Terms Of Sale Liber/Page

02/11/1998 $0.00 QC PRINCE CORPORATION PRINCE LLC OF MICH FORECLOSURE 1714:920

11/20/1996 $0.00 SD  PRINCE CORPORATION ARMS LENGTH 1000:100

**Disclaimer:  BS&A Software provides this Web Site as a way for municipalities to display information online and is not responsible for the 
content or accuracy of the data herein.  This data is provided for reference only and WITHOUT WARRANTY of any kind, expressed or 
inferred.  Please contact your local municipality if you believe there are errors in the data. 
Privacy Policy

Page 2 of 2Allegan County

4/26/2013https://is.bsasoftware.com/bsa.is/AssessingServices/ServiceAssessingDetails.aspx?dp=53-...



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX F 

• AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS • 



 
 

 
 

 

 

Aerial Photograph Research 
 

 
 
 

Report Results for: 
Michael Stork 
Driesenga & Associates, Inc 
455 East 8th Street, Suite 100 
Holland, MI  49423 
2104638739 AOTO 
May 2, 2013 
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Subject Site: ERS Order #: 

 

Client’s Project #: N/A  2104638739 
AOTO 

Address: 150 Regent Blvd   
City, State Zip: Holland, MI 49423   

 
Prepared For: Date: 

 

Name: Michael Stork  May 2, 2013 
Company: Driesenga & Associates, Inc   
Address: 455 East 8th Street, Suite 100   
City, State Zip: Holland, MI 49423 

 
  

 

 
 
Enclosed are the results of our…..  
 

Aerial Photograph Research. 
 
 
 
Thank you for selecting Environmental Record Search! 

 
 
 
Note:  Instead of guessing what the boundaries of your site are or using arrows which may 
inadvertently block the view of important nearby features, we use one (or more) Locating 
Dots:   
These Locating Dots are in the same exact location in each photograph to help you locate 
your site easily from year to year.  Typically we try to use streets and intersections to reduce 
the chance of covering something important.  If you have any problems locating your site, 
please call us and we are here to help. 
 
 
 
 
All terms, conditions, and limitations normally associated with work contracted by ERS and presented or associated with 
aerial photography are in effect at all times.  This letter summary, all its information, and content have been derived from and 
rely upon the reviewed aerial photographs.  ERS’s research has only been based on these images; ERS did not perform any 
type of independent investigation of any type, including as to the accuracy and/or completeness of the information derived or 
otherwise obtained from the secondary source or sources.   
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 Historical Aerial Photo  

 
Site:  2005   

150 Regent Blvd   
Holland, MI 49423  
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 Historical Aerial Photo  

 
Site:  1997   

150 Regent Blvd   
Holland, MI 49423  
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 Historical Aerial Photo  

 
Site:  1986   

150 Regent Blvd   
Holland, MI 49423  
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 Historical Aerial Photo  

 
Site:  1981   

150 Regent Blvd   
Holland, MI 49423  
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 Historical Aerial Photo  

 
Site:  1975   

150 Regent Blvd   
Holland, MI 49423  
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 Historical Aerial Photo  

 
Site:  1969   

150 Regent Blvd   
Holland, MI 49423  
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 Historical Aerial Photo  
 

Site:  1956   

150 Regent Blvd   
Holland, MI 49423  
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 Historical Aerial Photo  

 
Site:  1947   

150 Regent Blvd   
Holland, MI 49423  
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 Historical Topographic Map  
 Site: Photorevised Date:  

150 Regent Blvd Original Date: 2011 
Holland, MI 49423 Quad: Hamilton West 

 Series: 7.5 minute  
 Original Scale: 1:24000 
 Contour Intervals: 10 feet   
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 Historical Topographic Map  
 Site: Photorevised Date: 1981 

150 Regent Blvd Original Date: 1976 
Holland, MI 49423 Quad: Hamilton West 

 Series: 7.5 minute 
 Original Scale: 1:24000 
 Contour Intervals: 10 feet  
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 Historical Topographic Map  
 Site: Photorevised Date:  

150 Regent Blvd Original Date: 1931 
Holland, MI 49423 Quad: Fennville 

 Series: 15 minute 
 Original Scale: 1:62500 
 Contour Intervals: 10 feet  
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 Historical Topographic Map  
 Site: Photorevised Date:  

150 Regent Blvd Original Date: 1928 
Holland, MI 49423 Quad: Fennville 

 Series: 15 minute 
 Original Scale: 1:62500 
 Contour Intervals: 10 feet  

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX G 
 

• ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH REPORT • 
 



 

 
 

 
Prepared by: 

ERS – Environmental Record Search 

(800) 377-2430 
 

Site Location: 

150 Regent Blvd 

Holland, MI 49423 
(N 42-44-46, W 86-6-35) NAD83 

RecCheck 

The Standard for ASTM/AAI Radius Searches 
(One Mile Environmental Records Search, Exceeds ASTM 1527/1528 and EPA All Appropriate Inquiry) 



 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .............................................................................................. 1 

LISTED OCCURRENCE SUMMARY .......................................................................... 4 

SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ................................................................... 7 

SITE LOCATION STREET MAP .................................................................................. 8 

1-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURENCES ................................................. 9 

1/4-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES ......................................... 10 

1-MILE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP W/OCCURRENCES .............................................. 11 

LISTED OCCURRENCE DETAILS ............................................................................ 12 

RECORD SOURCES SEARCHED .............................................................................. 20 

OCCURRENCES NOT MAPPED ................................................................................ 47 

DISCLAIMER, LIMITS AND LIABILITIES ............................................................. 48 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

INFORMATION ON THE REQUESTED LOCATION 

Site Address: 
150 Regent Blvd 

Holland, MI 49423 

Client Project Number: 
 

Coordinates: 
N 42-44-46, W 86-6-35 (NAD 83) 

42.746227, -86.10963 

ERS Project Number: 
2104638739 

Subject Site Listed on the following lists: 
Not Listed 

Subject Site Listed as Map ID#: 
N/A 

USGS 7.5 Minute Quad Map: 
Hamilton West 

Township, Section and Range: 
Township: 04N  Range: 15W  Section: 08 

 

Site Elevation:                                          

(feet above mean sea level) 

675 

Flood Zone: 

(FEMA Q3 Digital Data) 

Panel: Not available 

 

Fire Insurance Map Coverage: 
Unknown: Area Not Digitally Indexed 

Date of Report 
April 26, 2013 

 

LISTED OCCURRENCE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

MAP ID 

# 

ID/NAME ADDRESS LIST STATUS DIST ELEV 

DIFF 

1 BE9C5365-

MID000718619 

HERMAN 

MILLER INC 

1400 S PINE AVE Hist-US No 

Longer 

Listed 

0.14 

miles 

NW 

-3 ft 

2 MID000718619 

HERMAN 

MILLER INC 

1400 S PINE AVE RCRA-US Listed 0.14 

miles 

NW 

-3 ft 

3 C-0265-02 

Prince Hangar 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington 

(formerly) 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.15 

miles 

SW 

-3 ft 

3 C-0552-93 

Prince Hanger 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington 

(formerly) 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.15 

miles 

SW 

-3 ft 

3 C-1128-93 

Prince Hanger 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington 

(formerly) 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.15 

miles 

SW 

-3 ft 

3 C-2323-91 

Prince Hanger 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington 

(formerly) 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.15 

miles 

SW 

-3 ft 
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MAP ID 

# 

ID/NAME ADDRESS LIST STATUS DIST ELEV 

DIFF 

3 00004213 

Wingspan LLC 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington 

(formerly) 

UST-MI Active 0.15 

miles 

SW 

-3 ft 

4 BE9C5365-

MID982206476 

CROWN 

MOTORS LTD 

196 REGENT 

BLVD 

Hist-US No 

Longer 

Listed 

0.25 

miles 

W 

7 ft 

5 21005133300000 

SCHROTENBOE

R, HENRY 

  OGW-MI Plugging 

Approved 

0.26 

miles 

NE 

-9 ft 

6 C-1535-90 

Tulip City Air 

Service 

1581 S Washington 

Ave 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.32 

miles 

SW 

13 ft 

7 C-0373-97 

Prince 

Corporation, 

Southview Ca 

1600 S Washington 

Ave 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.36 

miles 

SW 

17 ft 
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Soil Type: (USGS STATSGO Data) 
CAPAC 1% to 4% slopes, 35% of total             RIDDLES 1% to 6% slopes, 10% of total 

RIDDLES 6% to 12% slopes, 9% of total             RIDDLES 12% to 18% slopes, 5% of total 

SELFRIDGE 0% to 3% slopes, 18% of total             METEA 1% to 6% slopes, 3% of total 

PEWAMO 0% to 1% slopes, 3% of total             RIMER 0% to 4% slopes, 5% of total 

PIPESTONE 0% to 3% slopes, 4% of total             ADRIAN 0% to 1% slopes, 1% of total 

GRANBY 0% to 1% slopes, 2% of total             COLWOOD 0% to 1% slopes, 2% of total 

COHOCTAH 0% to 1% slopes, 2% of total             HOUGHTON 0% to 1% slopes, 1% of total 

       

 

In-House Aerial Photos or Historical Topo Maps 
1994  Aerial  File:FSXL3124 Rank: 4        

 

KEY TO AERIAL RANK OR HISTORICAL TOPO MAPS 

Rank: Description: 

4 The subject site located near center of Aerial or Topographical map. 

3 The subject site located towards edge of Aerial or Topographical map. 

2 The subject site is likely covered and located near outer edge of Aerial or Topographical map. 

1 The subject site is likely covered and located near outer corner of Aerial or Topographical map. 

 

 

 

Radon 
For County: less than 2 pCi/L for the county. of homes predicted to be over 4 Pico Curies/Liter 

For zip code 49423 

Number of tests per zip code: 190 

Number of tests where radon is > 4 pCi/L: 12 

Percentage of test where radon is > 4 pCi/L: 6.32%       
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HIGH RISK* OCCURRENCES FOUND IN REQUESTED SEARCH RADIUS 

 

LIST SEARCHED 

DISTANCE SEARCHED 

(IN MILES) 

 

OCCURRENCES FOUND 

BF-MI 0.64 0 

CERCLIS-US 0.64 0 

Delisted-NPL-US 1.14 0 

LUST-Open-MI 0.64 0 

NPL-US 1.14 0 

ROD-US 0.64 0 

SS2-Open-MI 0.64 0 

SS-MI 0.64 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open 0.64 0 
* For  the purposes of this report, “high risk” occurrences are those that have known contamination and have not received a “case 
closed” or “no further action” status from the agency that maintains the records.

 
 

 

LISTED OCCURRENCE SUMMARY 

LIST 

SEARCHED 

DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 0.265 0.39 0.64 1.14 TOTAL 

FEDERAL ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

BF-US 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Cerclis-

Archived-US 

0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

CERCLIS-US 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-US 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Delisted-NPL-

US 

1.14 0 0 0 0 - 0 

ERNS-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-US-EC 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-US-IC 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

HMIS-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

NPL-US 1.14 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RCRA-COR-

US 

1.14 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RCRA-TSD-US 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RCRA-US 0.265 0 1 - - - 1 

Tribal-LUST-

Closed 

0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-

Open 

0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-UST 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

 

STATE ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

AST-MI 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

BEA-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

BF-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

LUST-Closed-

MI 

0.64 0 4 2 0 - 6 

LUST-Open-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SS2-Closed-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 
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SS2-Open-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SS-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWF-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

UST-MI 0.39 0 1 0 - - 1 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DATABASES 

AFS-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Air-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

BioFuel-US 0.39 0 0 0 - - 0 

CDL-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

EGRID-US 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

FRS-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

FUDS-US 1.14 0 0 0 0 - 0 

HIST-AST-MI 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-FIFRA-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-MI 0.39 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-Trucking 0.39 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-US 0.39 0 2 0 - - 2 

ICIS-FEC-US 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

ICIS-NPDES-

US 

0.39 0 0 0 - - 0 

Med-Disposal-

MI 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

MINES-US 0.39 0 0 0 - - 0 

NPDES-MI 0.39 0 0 0 - - 0 

OGW-MI 0.39 0 1 0 - - 1 

PADS-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

PCB-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

PCS-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

PW-MI 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RADINFO-US 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RFG-Lab-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

ROD-US 0.64 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Scrap-Tire-MI 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

SSTS-US 0.39 0 0 0 - - 0 

TRIS-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

TSCA-US 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

USGS-

WaterWells 

1.14 0 0 0 0 - 0 

 

PROPRIETARY HISTORIC DATABASES 

Hist-Agriculture 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Auto 

Dealers 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Auto 

Repair 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Chemical 

Manufacturing 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Cleaners 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Machine 

Shop 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-

Manufacturing 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 
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Hist-Metal 

Plating 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Mortuaries 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Petroleum 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Printers 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-RV-

Dealers 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Salvage 0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Service 

Stations 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Vehicle-

Parts 

0.265 0 0 - - - 0 

 



 

 

 

SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
 

U.S. Geological Survey. Hamilton West Quadrangle 

7.5 Minute Series, Approximate Scale: 1: 27360 
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SITE LOCATION STREET MAP 
Approximate Scale: 1: 27360 
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FIGURE:   
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1-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURENCES 

 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the 

size of the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the 

potential risk of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not 

received a “case closed” or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The 

detailed status information and description of the list should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had 

contamination in the past but have received a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore do not likely present an environmental risk.   



 

1/4-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES 

 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the 

size of the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the 

potential risk of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not 

received a “case closed” or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The 

detailed status information and description of the list should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had 

contamination in the past but have received a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore do not likely present an environmental risk.     



 

1-MILE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP W/OCCURRENCES 

 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the 

size of the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the 

potential risk of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not 

received a “case closed” or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The 

detailed status information and description of the list should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had 

contamination in the past but have received a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore do not likely present an environmental risk.     
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LISTED OCCURRENCE DETAILS 
 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-US No Longer Listed 0.14 miles NW 672 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 1 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

HERMAN MILLER INC BE9C5365-

MID000718619 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1400 S PINE AVE HOLLAND 49423 

DETAILS 

Previous List: RCRA 

Archived: 3/2/2011 

Subject to corrective action: NO 

 

 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

RCRA-US Listed 0.14 miles NW 672 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 2 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

HERMAN MILLER INC MID000718619 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1400 S PINE AVE HOLLAND 49423 

DETAILS 

Additional details may be found online using the following link: 

http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?pgm_sys_id_in=MID000718619&pgm_sys_acrnm_in=RCRAINFO 

; 

NAICS1: OFFICE FURNITURE (INCLUDING FIXTURES) MANUFACTURING 

Owner Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE 

Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE 

 

Receive Date: 20020815 

Current Site Name: HERMAN MILLER INC 

Receive Date: 20021231 

Current Site Name: HERMAN MILLER INC 

Receive Date: 19800818 

Current Site Name: HERMAN MILLER INC 

Receive Date: 20000503 

Current Site Name: HERMAN MILLER INC 

 

 



Copyright2013, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved.  www.RecCheck.com 
  (800) 377-2430 

13 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.15 miles SW 672 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 3 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Prince Hangar C-0265-02 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington (formerly) 

Holland 49423 

DETAILS 

URL: http://www.deq.state.mi.us/sid-web/LUST_Search.aspx 

Facility ID: 00004213 

Release Date: May  8 2002 

Substance Released: Other 

Release Status: Closed 

Release Closed Date: May  6 2003 

Phone #: (616) 394-8350 

County: Allegan 

District: Kalamazoo District Office 

Date_of_Collection: 20-12-2010 

Accuracy: 10 

Accuracy_Value_Unit: METERS 

Horizontal_Datum: NAD83 

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Point_Line_Area: POINT 

MTHD_OF_COLLECTION: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off 

 

 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.15 miles SW 672 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 3 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Prince Hanger C-0552-93 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington (formerly) 

Holland 49423 
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DETAILS 

URL: http://www.deq.state.mi.us/sid-web/LUST_Search.aspx 

Facility ID: 00004213 

Release Date: May 14 1993 

Substance Released: Unknown,Unknown 

Release Status: Closed 

Release Closed Date: Jul 15 1993 

Phone #: (616) 394-8350 

County: Allegan 

District: Kalamazoo District Office 

Date_of_Collection: 20-12-2010 

Accuracy: 10 

Accuracy_Value_Unit: METERS 

Horizontal_Datum: NAD83 

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Point_Line_Area: POINT 

MTHD_OF_COLLECTION: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off 

 

 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.15 miles SW 672 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 3 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Prince Hanger C-1128-93 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington (formerly) 

Holland 49423 

DETAILS 

URL: http://www.deq.state.mi.us/sid-web/LUST_Search.aspx 

Facility ID: 00004213 

Release Date: Sep 16 1993 

Substance Released: Used Oil 

Release Status: Closed 

Release Closed Date: Nov 23 1993 

Phone #: (616) 394-8350 

County: Allegan 

District: Kalamazoo District Office 

Date_of_Collection: 20-12-2010 

Accuracy: 10 

Accuracy_Value_Unit: METERS 

Horizontal_Datum: NAD83 

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Point_Line_Area: POINT 

MTHD_OF_COLLECTION: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off 
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LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.15 miles SW 672 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 3 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Prince Hanger C-2323-91 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington (formerly) 

Holland 49423 

DETAILS 

URL: http://www.deq.state.mi.us/sid-web/LUST_Search.aspx 

Facility ID: 00004213 

Release Date: Oct 28 1991 

Substance Released: Unknown 

Release Status: Closed 

Release Closed Date: Feb 24 1992 

Phone #: (616) 394-8350 

County: Allegan 

District: Kalamazoo District Office 

Date_of_Collection: 20-12-2010 

Accuracy: 10 

Accuracy_Value_Unit: METERS 

Horizontal_Datum: NAD83 

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Point_Line_Area: POINT 

MTHD_OF_COLLECTION: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off 

 

 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

UST-MI Active 0.15 miles SW 672 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 3 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Wingspan LLC 00004213 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1585 S Washington 

1583 S Washington (formerly) 

Holland 49423 
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DETAILS 

URL: http://www.deq.state.mi.us/sid-web/Tank_Detail.aspx?mod=ust&Facility_ID=00004213 

Owner Phone#: (616) 394-8350 

Facility Phone: (616) 394-8350 

County: Allegan 

District: Kalamazoo District Office 

Date_of_Collection: 20-12-2010 

Accuracy: 10 

Accuracy_Value_Unit: METERS 

Horizontal_Datum: NAD83 

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Point_Line_Area: POINT 

MTHD_OF_COLLECTION: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off 

Tank ID: 1 

Tank Status: Currently In Use 

Capacity (in Gallons): 12000 

Installation Date: May  2 1978 

Substance Stored: JET-A 

Tank Release Detection: Tank Tightness Testing, Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging, Vapor Monitoring, Groundwater 
Monitoring 

Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping, Line Tightness Testing 

Piping Material : Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Cathodically Protected, Double Walled 

Piping Type: Pressure, Suction: No Valve At Tank 

Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel, Lined Interior 

Impressed Device: Yes 

Tank ID: F2 

Tank Status: Currently In Use 

Capacity (in Gallons): 12000 

Installation Date: May  2 1980 

Substance Stored: JET-A 

Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging 

Piping Release Detection: Line Tightness Testing 

Piping Material : WELDED BK PIPE, Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Cathodically Protected, Double Walled 

Piping Type: Pressure, Suction: No Valve At Tank, Pressure, Suction: No Valve At Tank, Pressure, Suction: No Valve At Tank 

Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel, Lined Interior 

Impressed Device: Yes 

Tank ID: U01 

Tank Status: Removed from Ground 

Capacity (in Gallons): 2000 

Installation Date: May  2 1984 

Substance Stored: Used Oil 

Removed / Closed Date: Sep  8 1993 

Piping Material : Fiberglass reinforced plastic 

Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank 

Construction Material: Epoxy Coated Steel 

Impressed Device: No 
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LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-US No Longer Listed 0.25 miles W 682 ft  

(7 ft higher than site) 4 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

CROWN MOTORS LTD BE9C5365-

MID982206476 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

196 REGENT BLVD HOLLAND 49423 

DETAILS 

Previous List: RCRA 

Archived: 3/2/2011 

Subject to corrective action: NO 

Generator type: Certified Exempt 

 

 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

OGW-MI Plugging 

Approved 

0.26 miles NE 666 ft  

(9 ft lower than site) 5 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

SCHROTENBOER, HENRY 21005133300000 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 
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DETAILS 

Permit Number: 13330 

Well Number: 1 

Well Type: Dry Hole 

Lease_Nm: SCHROTENBOER, HENRY 

DeepestFmtn: TRVR4 

DrillersTD: 1497 

Cnty_APINo: 5 

Slant: V 

Wl_Status: PLA 

definition: Plugging Approved 

Source_Loc: C 

Wh_Sec: 8 

Wh_Twpn: 4 

Wh_RngN: 15 

Wh_RngD: W 

Wh_QQQ: SW 

Wh_QQ: SW 

Wh_Q: NE 

WH_GeoRef_X: 491265.7 

WH_GeoRef_Y: 244138.57 

BH_GeoRef_X: 491265.7 

BH_GeoRef_Y: 244138.57 

BH_SourceLoc: C 

 

 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.32 miles SW 688 ft  

(13 ft higher than site) 6 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Tulip City Air Service C-1535-90 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1581 S Washington Ave Holland 49423 
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DETAILS 

URL: http://www.deq.state.mi.us/sid-web/LUST_Search.aspx 

Facility ID: 00006278 

Release Date: Aug 18 1990 

Release Status: Closed 

Release Closed Date: May 15 1992 

Phone #: (616) 392-7831 

County: Allegan 

District: Kalamazoo District Office 

Date_of_Collection: 20-12-2010 

Accuracy: 10 

Accuracy_Value_Unit: METERS 

Horizontal_Datum: NAD83 

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Point_Line_Area: POINT 

MTHD_OF_COLLECTION: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off 

 

 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Lust-Closed-MI Closed 0.36 miles SW 692 ft  

(17 ft higher than site) 7 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Prince Corporation, Southview Ca C-0373-97 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1600 S Washington Ave Holland 49423 

DETAILS 

URL: http://www.deq.state.mi.us/sid-web/LUST_Search.aspx 

Facility ID: 00035439 

Release Date: Jun  2 1997 

Substance Released: Diesel 

Release Status: Closed 

Release Closed Date: Sep  4 1997 

Phone #: (616) 392-5151 

County: Allegan 

District: Kalamazoo District Office 

Date_of_Collection: 10-05-2004 

Accuracy: 100 

Accuracy_Value_Unit: FEET 

Horizontal_Datum: NAD83 

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Point_Line_Area: POINT 

Desc_Catergory: Plant Entrance (Freight) 

MTHD_OF_COLLECTION: Address Matching-House Number 
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RECORD SOURCES SEARCHED  
 

 

AFS-US 

Air Facility System for Clean Air Act stationary sources  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: AFS contains emissions, compliance, and enforcement data on stationary 

sources of air pollution. Regulated sources cover a wide spectrum; from large industrial 

facilities to relatively small operations such as dry cleaners (automobiles and other 

mobile air pollution sources are tracked by a different AIRS subsystem (AMS). 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2025645962 

Date last updated: 2/28/2013 

Date last checked: 2/13/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Air-MI 

Michigan Air Permits  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: The operating permits program is a national permitting system required by 

Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act of 1990 and is administered by each state. In 

Michigan, these permits are known as "Renewable Operating Permits." Each "major 

source" is subject to Title V. Major sources emit or have the potential to emit 10 tons per 

year of any one hazardous air pollutant (HAP), 25 tons per year of any combination of 

HAPs, or 100 tons per year of any other regulated air contaminant. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 5173737033 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/8/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

AST-MI 

Aboveground Storage Tanks  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal UST 

Description: Complete listing of active and closed Aboveground Storage Tanks. Owner 

and tank information is included. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/19/2013 

Date last checked: 2/19/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 
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Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

BEA-MI 

Baseline Environmental Assessment  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal Brownfield 

Description: A Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) allows people to purchase or 

begin operating at a facility without being held liable for existing contamination. BEA's 

are intended to foster the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties (known as 

Brownfield's) by preventing innocent new owners or operators from being held liable for 

preexisting contamination they did not cause at a facility. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/7/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

BF-MI 

Brownfield Sites  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal Brownfield 

Description: Brownfield locations in Michigan being tracked by the agency.  These sites 

have been underutilized due to known or perceived contamination and associated 

liability. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/25/2013 

Date last checked: 2/6/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

BF-US 

A Listing of Brownfields Sites  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal Brownfield 

Description: Brownfields sites listed under the "Cleanups in My Community" program 

maintained by EPA. 

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protective Agency 

Phone Number: 2025662777 

Date last updated: 2/15/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 
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BioFuel-US 

Bio Diesel Fuel  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: This database contains the EPA Fuels Programs facilities. 

Agency: U.S Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2023439303 

Date last updated: 2/13/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

CDL-US 

National Clandestine Drug Lab Register  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: National Clandestine Drug Lab Register. Contains addresses of some 

locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items 

that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. 

Agency: Unites States Drug Enforcement Administration 

Phone Number: 2023071000 

Date last updated: 4/16/2013 

Date last checked: 3/21/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Cerclis-Archived-US 

CERCLIS sites that have been archived  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal CERCLIS NFRAP 

Description: The Archive designation means that assessment at a site has been 

completed and EPA has determined no steps will be taken to designate the site as a 

priority by listing it on the National Priorities List (NPL). No further remedial action is 

planned for these sites under the Superfund Program. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 2/13/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

CERCLIS-US 
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Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 

System  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal CERCLIS 

Description: CERCLIS is the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 

and Liability Information System. CERCLIS contains information on hazardous waste 

sites, potential hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities across the nation, including 

sites that are on the National Priorities List (NPL) or being considered for the NPL. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 2/26/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Controls-MI 

Sites with Institutional and Engineering Controls  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal Inst/Eng Controls 

Description: Sites with Institutional and Engineering Controls identified by the Michigan 

Department of Environmental Quality. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 12/26/2012 

Date last checked: 2/8/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Controls-US 

Controls List 

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal Inst/Eng Controls 

Description: Voluntary Action Program Sites with Engineering Controls and/or 

Institutional Controls placed on them and were identified by the Environmental 

Protection Agency. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 2/27/2013 

Date last checked: 2/19/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Delisted-NPL-US 

Delisted NPL Sites  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal Delisted NPL 
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Description: Delisted NPL sites are facilities that have been romoved from the NPL list. 

EPA may delete a final NPL site if it determines that no further response is required to 

protect human health or the environment. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 2/25/2013 

Date last checked: 2/20/2013 

Distance searched: 1.14 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

EGRID-US 

Emissions & Generation Resource Facilities  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: Emissions & Generation Resource Integrated Database (eGRID) is a 

comprehensive source of data on the environmental characteristics of almost all electric 

power generated in the United States. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2023439340 

Date last updated: 2/13/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

ERNS-US 

Emergency Response Notification System  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal ERNS 

Description: The primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as the 

sole national point of contact for reporting all oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and 

etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its 

territories. 

Agency: National Response Center 

Phone Number: 8004248802 

Date last updated: 3/3/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

FRS-US 

Facility Registry Index (FINDS)  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 
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Description: The Facility Registry System (FRS) is a centrally managed database that 

identifies facilities, sites or places subject to environmental regulations or of 

environmental interest. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2022720167 

Date last updated: 4/3/2013 

Date last checked: 2/13/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

FUDS-US 

Formerly Used Defense Sites   

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: The Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for environmental 

restoration of properties that were formerly owned by, leased to or otherwise possessed 

by the United States and under the jurisdiction of the Secretary of Defense. Such 

properties are known as Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS). The Army is the 

executive agent for the program and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers manages and 

directs the program's administration. The scope and magnitude of the FUDS program are 

significant, with more than 9,900 properties identified for potential inclusion in the 

program. Information about the origin and extent of contamination, land transfer issues, 

past and present property ownership, and program policies must be evaluated before DoD 

considers a property eligible for Defense Environment Restoration Account (DERA) 

funding under the FUDS program. Environmental cleanup procedures at FUDS are 

similar to those at active DoD installations. 

Agency: Department of Defense 

Phone Number: 2025284285 

Date last updated: 2/26/2013 

Date last checked: 2/22/2013 

Distance searched: 1.14 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Agriculture 

Historic Sources US: Ranches/Farms, Livestock/Agriculture  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such 

as: Ranches, Farms, Livestock, and/or Agriculture. This classification covers 

establishments primarily engaged in the production or feeding of beef cattle, except 

feedlots. Establishments also included are engaged in the production of cows' milk and 

other dairy products and in raising dairy heifer replacements. Such farms may process 

and bottle milk on the farm and sell at wholesale or retail. This category also includes 

establishments primarily engaged in the production of animal specialties, not elsewhere 
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classified, such as pets, bees, worms, and laboratory animals. Furthermore, this industry 

includes establishments primarily engaged in the production of cash grains, not elsewhere 

classified. Primary cash grains in this classification include dry field and seed peas and 

beans, safflowers, sunflowers, and popcorn. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

HIST-AST-MI 

Aboveground Storage Tanks  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: Complete listing of active and closed Aboveground Storage Tanks. Owner 

and tank information is included. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Auto Dealers 

Historic Sources US:  Auto and Truck Dealers  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back to 

the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, may 

have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such as: 

Auto Dealers. This classification is comprised of establishments involved in the retail 

sale of new automobiles and light trucks. This category also covers establishments 

primarily engaged in the retail sale of used cars only, with no sales of new automobiles, 

new automobile tires, batteries, and other automobile parts and accessories. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Auto Repair 

Historic Sources US: Automotive and Truck Tire Dealers  
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ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back to 

the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, may 

have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such as: 

Auto Repair and Tire Dealers. This classification is primarily selling, tires, replacement 

parts, batteries, and other automotive accessories. In addition, many operate service 

departments. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Chemical Manufacturing 

Historic Sources US:  Manufacturing and Distribution of Chemicals, Gases, and/or 

Solids  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back to 

the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, may 

have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such as: 

Manufacturing and Distribution of Chemicals, Gases, and/or Solids. This industry 

classification includes establishments engaged in manufacturing alkalies and chlorine. 

Examples of products include compressed or liquefied chlorine, sodium or potassium 

hydroxide, sodium bicarbonate, and soda ash (not produced at mines). Manufacturing of 

industrial gases (organic as well as inorganic) that may be sold in compressed, liquid, or 

solid form. Industrial gases include acetylene, argon, carbon dioxide, helium, hydrogen, 

neon, nitrogen, nitrous oxide, and oxygen. Also, manufacturing industrial inorganic 

chemicals not elsewhere classified. A few examples are alum, ammonium compounds 

(except for fertilizer), industrial bleaches (sodium or calcium hypochlorite), chemical 

catalysts, hydrazine, hydrochloric acid, hydrogen peroxide, inorganic sodium 

compounds, and sulfuric acid. Other chemicals, not elsewhere classified, such as, fatty 

acids, essential oils, gelatin (except vegetable), sizes, bluing, laundry sours, writing and 

stamp pad ink, industrial compounds, such as boiler and heat insulating compounds, 

metal, oil, and water treating compounds, waterproofing compounds, and chemical 

supplies for foundries. This category also includes manufacturing various resins and 

plastics for sale to other industries that create plastic sheets, rods, films, and other 

products. The category also includes synthetic rubber, soap and detergents, rayon and 

acetate fibers. Furthermore, this category includes industrial and household adhesives, 

glues, caulking compounds, sealants, and linoleum, tile, rubber cements from vegetable, 

hardwood and softwood distillation products, natural dyes, tanning materials, and related 

products 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 
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Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Cleaners 

Historic Sources US: Laundry, Cleaners, and Dry Cleaning Services 

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites, 

such as: Laundry, Cleaners, and Dry Cleaning Services. This category includes firms that 

primarily operate mechanical laundries powered with steam or other means, offer 

services, such as, dry cleaning or dyeing apparel, household fabrics, cleaning carpets and 

upholstered furniture, repair, alteration, and storage of clothes for individuals. Also, these 

establishments may provide laundered or dry-cleaned services to industrial, commercial, 

and government users. This category also includes establishments that primarily serve as 

agents for launderers and drycleaners. Furthermore, this category also includes businesses 

that primarily supply or rent to commercial establishments or household users the 

following laundered items: uniforms, gowns, and coats used by doctors, nurses, barbers, 

beauticians, and waitresses; table linens, bed linens, towels and toweling; and similar 

various items. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-FIFRA-US 

Case Administration Data from National Compliance Database (Federal Insecticide, 

Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act)  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplementa 

Description: This database is no longer maintained by EPA since 2006. The system 

tracked compliance monitoring and enforcement activities from the time an inspector 

conducts an inspection until the inspector closes the case or settles any resulting 

enforcement action(s). EPA now has the ICS database to track this information. 

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2025642501 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 
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Hist-Machine Shop 

Historic Sources US: Machine Shops, Welding, Machine Repair 

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites, 

such as: Machine shops, welding shops and machine repair. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Manufacturing 

Historic Sources US:  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes 

manufacturing sites. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Metal Plating 

Historic Sources US:  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes metal 

plating sites. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 
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Hist-MI 

Previously Listed Michigan Sites 

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled records that have been previously listed in other agency 

databases.  When ERS updates an agency database, if there is a record that was in the 

older version but the record is not found in the newer version, it is put into this database.  

The site may have been completely removed, or there was a significant change in the 

record such as Name, ID, or Address. The information from the old listing is preserved in 

this database along with which database it was originally in,  It is also possible that it was 

moved from one database to another such as a LUST Open site receiving closure and 

now being listed in the LUST Closed database. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Mortuaries 

Historic Sources US: Crematories/Mortuaries  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back to 

the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, may 

have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such as: 

Mortuaries and Crematories. This classification includes establishments primarily 

engaged in preparing the dead for burial, conducting funerals, and cremating the dead. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Petroleum 

Historic Sources US: Petroleum Refining/ Manufacturing/ Chemicals  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such 

as: Petroleum Refining, Manufacturing, and/or processing Chemicals. This category 

covers establishments engaged primarily in producing gasoline, kerosene, distillate fuel 

oils, residual fuel oils, and lubricants through fractionation or straight distillation of crude 

oil, re-distillation of unfinished petroleum derivatives, cracking, or other processes. This 

category also includes establishments primarily engaged in manufacturing  packaged 
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fuel, powdered fuel, and other products of petroleum and coal not elsewhere classified, 

asphalt and tar paving  mixtures and paving blocks made of asphalt  mixed. Furthermore, 

this category  includes establishments primarily engaged in blending, compounding, and 

re-refining lubricating oils and greases from purchased mineral, animal, and vegetable 

materials. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Printers 

Historic Sources US:  Printers and Publishers  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such 

as: Printers and Publishers. This category is primarily engaged in publishing newspapers 

or in publishing and printing newspapers, publishing and printing  periodicals, publishing 

and printing books and pamphlets. Other forms of publishing not elsewhere classified, 

such as,  atlases, business service newsletters, calendars, catalogs, directories, guides, 

maps and map globe covers, paper patterns, race track programs, racing forms, sheet 

music, shopping news, technical manuals and papers, telephone directories, and 

yearbooks, as well as the activity of micropublishing. This category also includes, 

commercial printing of magazines, postage stamps, dollar bills, calendars, fine art prints, 

wallpaper, catalogs, coupons, directories, newspaper advertising inserts, playing cards, 

postcards, gift wrap, and product packaging and wrappers, greeting cards, blank books, 

including checkbooks and books with ruling paper, and loose-leaf binders. Furthermore, 

these industries are also engaged in typesetting for the trade, including advertising 

typesetting, hand or machine composition, photocomposition, phototypesetting, 

computer-controlled typesetting, and typographic composition. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-RV-Dealers 

Historic Sources US: Trailer and Recreational Vehicle Dealers  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 
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may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such 

as: Trailer and Recreational Vehicle Dealers. This classification is comprised of 

establishments involved in the retail sale of new and used motor homes, recreational 

trailers, and campers (pickup coaches), motorcycles, motorboats and other watercraft, 

marine supplies, and outboard motors. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Salvage 

Historic Sources US: Vehicle Salvage Yards or Wreckers  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites  

such as: Vehicle Salvage Yards or Wreckers. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Service Stations 

Historic Sources US: Service Stations/Vehicle Fueling  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such 

as: Service Stations/Vehicle Fueling Stations. This category includes gasoline service 

stations primarily engaged in selling gasoline and lubricating oils. These establishments 

frequently sell other merchandise, such as tires, batteries, and other automobile parts, or 

perform minor repair work. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 
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Hist-Trucking 

Historic Sources US: Trucking, Shipping, Delivery, and/or Storage  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back to 

the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, may 

have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites  such as: 

Trucking, Shipping, and/or Delivery Storage. This category covers establishments 

primarily engaged in furnishing trucking or transfer services without storage for freight 

generally weighing more than 100 pounds, in a single municipality, contiguous 

municipalities, or a municipality and its suburban areas. This category also includes 

establishments primarily engaged in the delivery of individually addressed letters, 

parcels, and packages (generally under 100 pounds), except by means of air 

transportation or by the United States Postal Service. This category covers establishments 

primarily engaged in furnishing "over-the-road" trucking services or storage services, 

including household goods either as common carriers or under special or individual 

contracts or agreements, for freight generally weighing more than 100 pounds. This 

category also  includes establishments primarily engaged in the warehousing and storage 

of special products, not elsewhere classified, such as household goods, automobiles (dead 

storage only), furs (for the trade), textiles, oil, chemicals, lumber, whiskey, and goods at 

foreign trade zones, farm products, perishable goods under refrigeration. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-US 

Previously Listed Federal Sites 

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled records that have been previously listed in other agency 

databases.  When ERS updates an agency database, if there is a record that was in the 

older version but the record is not found in the newer version, it is put into this database.  

The site may have been completely removed, or there was a significant change in the 

record such as Name, ID, or Address. The information from the old listing is preserved in 

this database along with which database it was originally in,  It is also possible that it was 

moved from one database to another such as a LUST Open site receiving closure and 

now being listed in the LUST Closed database. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
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HERMAN MILLER INC MapID: 1    No Longer 

Listed 

CROWN MOTORS LTD MapID: 4    No Longer 

Listed 

 

 

 

Hist-US-EC 

Engineering Controls Sites List  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal Inst/Eng Controls 

Description: Voluntary Action Program Sites with Engineering Controls placed on them 

and were identified by the Environmental Protection Agency. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-US-IC 

Sites with Institutional Controls  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal Inst/Eng Controls 

Description: Voluntary Action Program Sites with Institutional Controls placed on them 

and were identified by the Environmental Protection Agency. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Hist-Vehicle-Parts 

Historic Sources US: Vehicle Parts  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Exclusive Historic Sources 

Description: ERS has compiled  proprietary lists of MILLIONS of records dating back 

to the 1800's that have shown up in historic resources and based on their classification, 

may have used hazardous materials or petroleum products. This listing includes sites such 

as: Vehicle Parts Dealers. This category includes establishments primarily engaged in the 

retail sale of new automobile tires, batteries, and other automobile parts and accessories. 

Agency: Environmental Record Search (ERS) 

Phone Number: 8003772430 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 
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Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

HMIS-US 

Hazardous Materials Information System  

ASTM/AA Category: Federal Emergency Release Reports 

Description: Data includes spills, releases, or other incidents involving hazardous 

materials in commerce during the course of transportation. All modes of transportation 

are included except pipeline and bulk marine transportation. Data represent a census of 

all incidents reportable to the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT). U.S. federal 

regulations require all spills meeting the following criteria to be reported, in writing, to 

DOT's Office of Hazardous Materials Safety: 

 

As a direct result of hazardous materials:  

a person is killed or receives injuries requiring hospitalization; or estimated property 

damage exceeds $50,000; or an evacuation of the general public lasts for one or more 

hours; or a major transportation artery or facility is closed for one or more hours; or the 

operational flight pattern or routing of an aircraft is altered; or Fire, breakage, spillage, or 

suspected contamination occurs involving shipment of radioactive materials or infectious 

substances; or There as been a release of a marine pollutant exceeding 450 L or 400 kg; 

or Any unintentional release of a hazardous material from a package or any quantity of 

hazardous waste discharged during transportation. 

Agency: US Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 

Administration 

Phone Number: 2023664433 

Date last updated: 2/25/2013 

Date last checked: 2/13/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

ICIS-FEC-US 

Integrated Compliance Information System for Federal Enforcement Data  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks all formal 

administrative and judicial enforcement actions taken by the U.S. EPA and is used as the 

system of record to provide official enforcement data. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2025646962 

Date last updated: 2/26/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 
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ICIS-NPDES-US 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: Water pollution degrades surface waters making them unsafe for drinking, 

fishing, swimming, and other activities. As authorized by the Clean Water Act, the 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit program controls 

water pollution by regulating point sources that discharge pollutants into waters of the 

United States. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2022720167 

Date last updated: 2/26/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

LUST-Closed-MI 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Closed Cases  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal LUST 

Description: All closed lust cases where a release has occurred from an underground 

storage tank system, and where corrective actions have been completed to meet the 

appropriate land use criteria. Release information is included. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/6/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
Prince Hangar MapID: 3    Closed 

Prince Hanger MapID: 3    Closed 

Prince Hanger MapID: 3    Closed 

Prince Hanger MapID: 3    Closed 

Tulip City Air Service MapID: 6    Closed 

Prince Corporation, Southview Ca MapID: 7    Closed 

 

 

 

LUST-Open-MI 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Open Cases  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal LUST 

Description: All open lust cases where a release has occurred from an underground 

storage tank system, and where corrective actions have not been completed to meet the 

appropriate land use criteria. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/6/2013 
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Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Med-Disposal-MI 

Medical Waste Disposal Services  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: This database contains Medical Waste Disposal facilities. Services provided 

are the handling, storage, treatment, and disposal of medical waste. 

Agency: Michigan State Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 5173351146 

Date last updated: 2/6/2013 

Date last checked: 2/6/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

MINES-US 

Mines Master Index File  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: The Master Index file contains all mine identification numbers issued for 

mines active or opened since 1971. 

Agency: United States Department of Labor 

Phone Number: 8777786055 

Date last updated: 2/26/2013 

Date last checked: 2/13/2013 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

NPDES-MI 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: The NPDES program regulates pollutants discharged directly into 

waterways from wastewater sources. Data includes location information and contact 

information. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/6/2013 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 



Copyright2013, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved.  www.RecCheck.com 
  (800) 377-2430 

38 

NPL-US 

National Priorities List  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal NPL 

Description: The National Priorities List is the list of national priorities among the 

known releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, or 

contaminants throughout the United States and its territories. The NPL is intended 

primarily to guide the EPA in determining which sites warrant further investigation. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 2/26/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 1.14 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

OGW-MI 

Michigan Oil and Gas Wells  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: Oil and Gas Wells identified by the Michigan Department of 

Environmental Quality, Office of Geological Survey. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Office of Geological Survey 

Phone Number: 5172411502 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/7/2013 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
SCHROTENBOER, HENRY MapID: 5    Plugging 

Approved 

 

 

 

PADS-US 

PCB Registration Database System  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: PADS identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers 

and disposers of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2025660500 

Date last updated: 2/15/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

PCB-US 

PCB Transformers  
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ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: Most recent PCB Transformer Registration Database. This database 

indicates the best known current status of registered PCB transformers 

Agency: U.S Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 7033088404 

Date last updated: 2/13/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

PCS-US 

Permit Compliance System for Clean Water Act  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: PCS is an information management system maintained by the Office of 

Compliance to track permit compliance and enforcement status of facilities regulated by 

the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) under the Clean Water 

Act. PCS is designed to support the NPDES program at the state, regional, and national 

levels. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2025640221 

Date last updated: 2/26/2013 

Date last checked: 2/13/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

PW-MI 

Public Wells  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: This database includes community and non-community public wells. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/5/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

RADINFO-US 

Radiation Information Database  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: Contains information about facilities that are regulated by the US EPA 

regulations for radiation and radioactivity. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 
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Phone Number: 2023439775 

Date last updated: 2/26/2013 

Date last checked: 2/13/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

RCRA-COR-US 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Corrective Actions  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal RCRA CORRACTS 

Description: The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect human health and the 

environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve energy and natural 

resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes are managed in an 

environmentally sound manner.  

 EPA estimates that between 50 and 70 percent of all TSDFs have some degree of  

environmental contamination requiring detailed investigation and perhaps cleanup. Under 

a program entitled Corrective Action, EPA has the statutory authority to require 

permitted and interim status TSDFs to clean up hazardous waste contamination. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 3/21/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 1.14 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

RCRA-TSD-US 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Treatment, Storage, and Disposal sites  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD 

Description: The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect human health and the 

environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve energy and natural 

resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes are managed in an 

environmentally sound manner.  

 Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facility - Facilities that receive hazardous waste from 

generators or other facilities for treatment, storage or disposal of waste are known as 

TSDFs. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 3/21/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

RCRA-US 
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Resource Conservation and Recovery Act  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal RCRA Generators 

Description: The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect human health and the 

environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve energy and natural 

resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes are managed in an 

environmentally sound manner. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 4/1/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
HERMAN MILLER INC MapID: 2    Listed 

 

 

 

RFG-Lab-US 

Reformulated Gasoline (RFG)  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: This database includes the list of registered Reformulated Gasoline 

Laboratories. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency, United States 

Phone Number: 2023439303 

Date last updated: 2/13/2013 

Date last checked: 2/12/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

ROD-US 

Records of Decision  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: The Record of Decision (ROD) is a public document that explains which 

cleanup alternatives will be used to clean up a Superfund site. The ROD for sites listed on 

the NPL (NPL Site Listing Process) is created from information generated during the 

Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS).A ROD contains site history, site 

description, site characteristics, community participation, enforcement activities, past and 

present activities, contaminated media, the contaminants present, scope and role of 

response action and the remedy selected for cleanup. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 2/15/2013 

Date last checked: 2/13/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 
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Scrap-Tire-MI 

Scrap Tire Facilities  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: List of Registered Scrap Tire Haulers, Scrap Tire Collection Sites, Scrap 

Tire Processors, Scrap Tire Certified End Users. 

Agency: Michigan State Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 5173354924 

Date last updated: 2/6/2013 

Date last checked: 2/6/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

SS2-Closed-MI 

State of Michigan Owned or Operated Sites, Closed Cases  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal CERCLIS Equivalent 

Description: Sites owned or operated by the State of Michigan that has become or does 

become environmentally contaminated must be reported to the State Owned Sites 

Cleanup Program. Closed sites are those in which the contamination has been cleared. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/7/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

SS2-Open-MI 

State of Michigan Owned or Operated Sites, Open Cases  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal CERCLIS Equivalent 

Description: Sites owned or operated by the State of Michigan that has become or does 

become environmentally contaminated must be reported to the State Owned Sites 

Cleanup Program. Open sites are reported sites that have contamination and has not been 

cleared. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/7/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

SS-MI 

General Contamination Sites  
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ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal CERCLIS Equivalent 

Description: List of General Contamination Sites a.k.a. (Part 201 Sites) kept by the 

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality. This list includes some Voluntary 

Cleanup Program Sites. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/6/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

SSTS-US 

Section 7 Tracking System  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: All EPA-registered domestic pesticide-producing and device producing 

establishments and the pesticides produced based on data in the Section Seven Tracking 

System. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2025644203 

Date last updated: 4/3/2013 

Date last checked: 3/13/2013 

Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

SWF-MI 

Solid Waste Facilities  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste 

Description: Statewide database of Michigan solid waste facilities. Type of facilities 

include: Type II MSW Landfill, Type II MSW Incinerator Ash Landfill, Type III C&D 

Waste Landfill, Type III Industrial Waste Landfill, Type III Low Hazardous Waste 

Landfill, Solid Waste Processing Plant, Solid Waste Transfer Facility and Solid Waste 

Transfer Facility - Exempt. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/6/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Tribal-LUST-Closed 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal LUST 
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Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Native American Land identified 

by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 4/3/2013 

Date last checked: 1/3/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Tribal-LUST-Open 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal LUST 

Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Native American Land identified 

by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 4/3/2013 

Date last checked: 1/3/2013 

Distance searched: 0.64 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

Tribal-UST 

Tribal Underground Storage Tanks  

ASTM/AAI Category: Federal UST 

Description: Underground Storage Tanks on Native American Land identified by the 

United States Environmental Protection Agency. 

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 4/3/2013 

Date last checked: 1/3/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

TRIS-US 

Toxics Release Inventory System  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: TRIS is a EPA database reported annually by certain covered industry 

groups, as well as federal facilities. It contains information about more than 650 toxic 

chemicals that are being used, manufactured, treated, transported, or released into the 

environment, and includes information about waste management and pollution prevention 

activities. 

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 
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Phone Number: 8004249346 

Date last updated: 2/25/2013 

Date last checked: 2/22/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

TSCA-US 

Toxics Substance Control Sites  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: TSCA addresses the production, importation, use, and disposal of specific 

chemicals including polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), asbestos, radon and lead-based 

paint. 

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Phone Number: 2025642501 

Date last updated: 2/28/2013 

Date last checked: 2/28/2013 

Distance searched: 0.265 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

USGS-WaterWells 

Ground Water Site Inventory for Michigan  

ASTM/AAI Category: ERS Supplemental Govt Sources 

Description: The ground-water site inventory consists of records of wells, springs, test 

holes, tunnels, drains, and excavations in New York. Available site descriptive 

information includes well location information such as latitude and longitude, well depth, 

aquifer and water levels. 

Agency: United States Geological Survey, Water Resources Program 

Phone Number: 9162783000 

Date last updated: Historical Database 

Date last checked: N/A 

Distance searched: 1.14 miles 

Sites:  
None Found 

 

 

UST-MI 

Underground Storage Tanks  

ASTM/AAI Category: State/Tribal UST 

Description: Complete listing of active and closed Undergound Storage Tanks. Owner 

and tank information is provided. 

Agency: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

Phone Number: 8006629278 

Date last updated: 2/12/2013 

Date last checked: 2/7/2013 
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Distance searched: 0.39 miles 

Sites:  
Wingspan LLC MapID: 3    Active 
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OCCURRENCES NOT MAPPED 
 

The following occurrences were not mapped due to various reasons mostly resulting from 

incomplete or inaccurate address information.  All of the following occurrences were 

determined to share the same zip code as the subject site.  General status information is 

given with each occurrence along with any address information entered by the agency 

responsible for the list.  
 

 

 

No unplottable sites requested. 
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DISCLAIMER, LIMITS AND LIABILITIES 
 
All of the data presented in this report was garnered from public information maintained by governmental 

agencies.  Environmental Record Search (ERS) cannot ensure that the data, which has been entered and 

maintained by others, is complete or accurate.  Any, and all omissions, errors, negligence, accidentally or 

otherwise within the data received by ERS is assumed to be caused by others and ERS cannot and does not 

assume, take, or acknowledge any liability whatsoever for data.  The extrapolation of the mapped locations 

is based solely on the accuracy of the data provided by others. Prior to relying completely on any mapped 

location within this report, its accuracy should be verified using other means such as further documentation 

or a field visit. ERS makes no representation, warranty or guaranty, express or implied regarding the accuracy 

of the data entered and maintained by others or the suitability of this report for a certain task. 

 

The data presented in this report should only be interpreted by an experienced environmental professional that 

completely understands the potential inaccuracy of the data, the possible existence of contaminated occurrences 

that have not been listed, and the possibility that the governmental database misrepresents the actual status of an 

occurrence. Prior to relying completely on any of the data within this report, an environmental professional 

should verify the accuracy of the information presented. 

 

It is important that the reader and/or end user of this information realize that the data gathered has not been 

verified for accuracy or completeness in any way by ERS.  As much as possible, the data is presented 

unchanged to represent the actual data produced by these agencies. 

 

ERS does however stand behind its representation of the data, any manually plotted occurrences, and all other 

items directly under its control.  This report does comply (as far as the data is reasonably ascertainable as 

outlined in both the following standards) with section 8.2.1 of ASTM 1527-05 – Standard Environmental 

Record Sources and EPA’s 40 CFR Part 312, All Appropriate Inquiries.   ERS does ensure that the data is 

accurately reproduced from the original source. ERS backs the reporting of the data with $2,000,000 of 

insurance. 

 

The ERS logo, name, report design, presentation, maps, tables, etc., are the exclusive property of ERS and its 

parent company and affiliates.  Except as provided below, information or images contained in this report may 

not be reproduced or distributed in whole or in part by any means without the prior written permission from 

ERS.  United States and international copyright laws protect any and all reports produced by ERS. 

 

The person or entity that purchased this report may make up to five (5) copies of the entire report or any part 

of it for archival purposes or to include as part of another report.  All copyright information must remain intact 

and not be modified in any way.  

 

Environmental Record Search (ERS) and Phase One, Inc. (POI) and their respective products/reports 

(i.e. RecCheck, LenderCheck, etc.) as well as their respective business operations, are NOT associated in 

any way with nor related to, First American Commercial Real Estate, Inc. (FACRES) and/or the First 

American Family of Companies. 

 

Maps throughout this report were created using ArcGIS® software by Esri. ArcGIS® and ArcMap™ are the 

intellectual property of Esri and are used herein under license. Copyright © Esri. All rights reserved. For more 

information about Esri® software, please visit www.esri.com.  Topographic imagery used in maps throughout 

this report are Copyright © 2011 National Geographic Society.  Street and aerial “hybrid” imagery used in 

maps throughout this report are Copyright © 2010 Microsoft Corporation and its data suppliers. 

 

 

http://www.esri.com/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX H 
 

• SITE PHOTOGRAPHS • 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Driesenga & Associates, Inc.  150 Regent Boulevard 
Project #1310175.2A  Holland, Michigan  

 
 

North side of site 

 
 

Northeast side of site 

 
 

East side of site 

 
 

South side of site 

 
 

West side of site 

 
 

Regent Boulevard 

 



Driesenga & Associates, Inc.  150 Regent Boulevard 
Project #1310175.2A  Holland, Michigan  

 
 

Brush pile on east end of side 

 
 

General refuse in south side ditch of Regent Boulevard

 
 

North central manhole structure 

 
 

North east manhole structure 

 
 

South side ditch 

 
 

Electrical Units 

 



Driesenga & Associates, Inc.  150 Regent Boulevard 
Project #1310175.2A  Holland, Michigan  

 
 

Adjacent site to west 

 
 

Adjacent site to northwest

 
 

Adjacent site to northeast 

 
 

Adjacent site to east 

 
 

Adjacent site to southeast 

 
 

Adjacent site to southwest 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX I 
 

• QUALIFICATIONS OF THE ENV. PROFESSIONALS • 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



MICHAEL W. STORK 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST 

 

 

SUMMARY OF EXPERIENCE 
 
Mr. Stork has developed a strong base of knowledge in the field of environmental 
issues through his education and through experience with various related positions in 
consulting companies since 1998.     
 
Mr. Stork has contributed on environmental site assessment projects ranging from 
small residential properties to large-scale commercial facilities.  The assessments have 
involved the preparation of Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and Asbestos 
Investigations.   
 
Mr. Stork has also performed numerous surface and subsurface evaluations involving 
soil, surface water, and groundwater investigations.  Investigative activities have 
included site inspections, implementation of drilling programs and sampling plans, 
contractor oversight, and data interpretation. 
 
Mr. Stork’s formal education includes Bachelors studies in Geology and Earth Science 
at Central Michigan University.  Mr. Stork has also received professional certifications 
as State of Michigan Certified Storm Water Operator for Industrial Sites and training in 
OSHA 1910.120 40 Hour Health and Safety Training for Hazardous Waste Site 
Investigation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT ROLE 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EDUCATION 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE 

GEOLOGY & EARTH SCIENCE 
CENTRAL MICHIGAN 

UNIVERSITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROFESSIONAL 
AFFILIATIONS 

 
MICHIGAN CONCRETE 

ASSOCIATION 
 

MICHIGAN CONCRETE PAVING 
ASSOCIATION 

 
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL 



DANIEL S. DRIESENGA, P.E. 
SR. PROJECT MANAGER 

 

 

SUMMARY OF EXPERIENCE 
Mr. Driesenga has developed a strong base of knowledge in the field of environmental 
issues through his education and through experience with various positions in 
consulting organizations since 1987.     
 
Mr. Driesenga has completed numerous environmental site assessment projects ranging 
from environmental site assessments of small residential properties to large-scale 
industrial facilities.  The assessments have involved the preparation of Phase I and 
Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, as well as Baseline Environmental 
Assessments.   
 
Mr. Driesenga has also performed numerous surface and subsurface evaluations 
involving soil, surface water, and groundwater investigations.  Investigative activities 
have included site inspections, implementation of drilling programs and sampling 
plans, contractor oversight, and data interpretation. 
 
Mr. Driesenga has worked on numerous underground storage tank (UST) closure, 
assessment, and corrective action evaluations.  The projects range from single tank 
removals to the closure of large multi-tank systems. 
 
Mr. Driesenga’s formal education includes Bachelors studies in Civil Engineering at 
Michigan State University.  Mr. Driesenga has also received professional certifications 
as State of Michigan Certified Storm Water Operator for Industrial Sites and training in 
OSHA 1910.120 40 Hour Health and Safety Training for Hazardous Waste Site 
Investigation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT ROLE 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EDUCATION 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REGISTRATIONS 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROFESSIONAL 
AFFILIATIONS 

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF 
FOUNDATION ENGINEERS 

 
HOLLAND CHAMBER OF 

COMMERCE 
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